EUR (change by 6%) 1122 1122 -1122 -1122

USD (change by 6%) -722 -722 772 772

GBP (change by 6%) -105 -105 105 105

26.5 Interest rate risk

As of the end of the reporting period, the structure of interest-bearing financial instruments was as
follows:

31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Financial instruments with a fixed interest

rate

Financial assets 1 748   2 291

Financial liabilities (14 222)   (16 533)

(12 474)   (14 242)

Financial instruments with a variable interest

rate

Financial assets 38 711   31 578

Financial liabilities (35 590)   (17 832)

3 121   13 746

A change by 100 basis points in the interest rate would increase (or decrease) the equity and pre-tax

profit as described below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

The effect in thousands of PLN
Increase by 100

bp
Fall by 100 bp

Increase by

100 bp
Fall by 100 bp

31.12.2018

Financial instruments with a variable

interest rate
31   (31)   31   (31)

Sensitivity of cash flows (net) 31   (31)   31   (31)

31.12.2017

Financial instruments with a variable

interest rate
137   (137)   137   (137)

Sensitivity of cash flows (net) 137   (137)   137   (137)

Profit or loss of the current Equity

26.6 Comparison of fair values with carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities do not differ materially from their respective carrying
amounts.

 TRANSLATION  Financial statements of PHZ Baltona S.A.

for the year ended 31 December 2018

59

26.7 Items of revenue, expenses, gains and losses recognised in the statement of profit or
loss by category of financial instrument

31.12.2018
Income / (costs)

for interest

Profits /

(losses) due to

exchange

differences

Solution /

(creation) of